
Notice of Regular Meeting 

The Board of Trustees
Celina Independent School District 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Celina Independent School District will be held Monday, 
February 21, 2022, beginning at 6:15 PM in the Multipurpose Facility, Celina High School, Banquet Hall, 
3455 North Preston Road , Celina, TX 75009.

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are listed below. 
Items do not have to be taken n the same order as shown on this meeting notice. Unless removed from the 
consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be acted on at one time.

1. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISH QUORUM
1.A. Pledge of Allegiance
1.B. Invocation

2. INFORMATION/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS
2.A. 4th Quarter Demographic Report

Presenter: Rocky Gardiner
2.B. Special Programs Update and Information

3. CONSTRUCTION REPORT
Presenter: Claycomb/Northstar

4. PUBLIC COMMENT
4.A. Comments from Visitors Who Wish to Address Board Members on Agenda or Non-Agenda 

Topics
5. CLOSED MEETING

5.A. Safety and Security - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.089, deliberation 
regarding security devices or security audits. (1) Security assessments or deployments relating to 
information resources technology; (2) network security information as described by Section 
2059.055 (b); or (3) the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 
personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices.

5.B. Personnel - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.074, deliberation regarding the 
appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee.
5.B.1. For the purpose of private consultation with the Board's attorney when the Board seeks 

advice about pending or contemplated litigation or settlement offer, or when the attorney will 
have an ethical duty of confidentiality pursuant to Section 551.071.

For the purpose of considering the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline or dismissal of a public officer or employee or to hear complaints or charges against a 
public officer or employee pursuant to Section 551.074.

1. Consultation with Board's attorney regarding Level Three appeal procedures
2. Conduct Level Three appeal hearing regarding the appeal filed by Ms. Kristin Cole pursuant 
to Board Policies DGBA(LEGAL) AND DGBA(LOCAL).
3. Deliberation regarding Level Three appeal filed by Ms. Kristin Cole pursuant to Board 
Policies DGBA(LEGAL) and DGBA(LOCAL).

5.B.2. Superintendent Contract



5.C. Real Property - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.072, deliberation regarding the 
purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would 
have a detrimental effect on the board's position in negotiations with a third person.

6. RECONVENE - Open meeting to vote on matters considered in closed session in accordance 
with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, to take action 
necessary regarding personnel.

7. ACTION TAKEN ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION
7.A. Consideration and possible action regarding the Level Three appeal filed by Ms. Kristin Cole 

pursuant to Board Policies DGBA(LEGAL) and DGBA(LOCAL).
8. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

8.A. Information / Superintendent's Update
Presenter: Dr. Tom Maglisceau

9. ACTION/BRIEFING AGENDA ITEMS
9.A. Approve Athletic Equipment for Celina Middle School

Presenter: Dr. John Mathews
9.B. Approve Resolution School Closing

Presenter: Dr. John Mathews
9.C. Approve 2022-2023 Calendar

Presenter: Dr. John Mathews
9.D. Approve Ousley Agreement

Presenter: Dr. Tom Maglisceau
10. DISCUSSION ITEMS
11. CONSENT/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS

11.A. Minutes of the December 13, 2021 Regular Board Meeting, January 24, 2022 Regular Board 
Meeting and January 31, 2022 Working Meeting

11.B. Monthly Cash Distributions/Cash Balance/Investment Report/Budget Amendments
12. ADJOURNMENT

If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any items on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the 
board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Government Code, Chapter 
551, Subchapters D and E or Texas Government Code section 418.183(f). Before any closed meeting is convened, 
the preside officer will publicly identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting. All final 
votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in open meeting. [See BEC(LEGAL)]

This meeting was posted in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act on Friday, February 18, 2022 at 
3:45 PM.

________________________________
For the Board of Trustees 



4Q21

Demographic Report
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Local Economic Update‐ DFW

Source: Dallas Business Journal 
& Dallas Morning News

Corporate Relocations 
and Expansions

• More than 30 companies 
relocated to or had major 
expansions in DFW

• These moves created 
almost 12,000 new jobs

Top 10
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Local Economic Update‐ Dallas

AECOM

The multinational infrastructure consulting 
firm working on the high‐speed rail between 
Dallas and Houston and Texas' hyperloop project is 
moving their headquarters to Dallas. This move 
will bring about 1,200 jobs to the area.

MD7 LLC

California mobile infrastructure consultancyMD7 LLC is 
one of the newest transplants from the West Coast to 
announce an HQ relocation to DFW. The global firm is 
moving it’s US headquarters  from San Diego to Allen. 
The move creates nearly 220 jobs and more than $6.8 
million in capital investment. The company provides 
help around the wireless industry as 5G becomes an 
increasingly important part of the sector’s future. Its 
services are around development and management 
along with consulting.



38 58 64 56 113
189

85 129
213

368

567

735

195 133 159 218

261

293

276
339

313

313

408

502

46
46 28

20

15

8

12

7

10

7

9

1

85
53 38

19

15

10

16

2
4

3

4

2

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

New Home Sale Regular Resale REO Sale Foreclosure Sale

4

Celina ISD Housing Market Analysis
Average New vs. Existing Home Sale Price, 2010 – 2021

• Total home sales in CISD rose 25% over 2020 totals, with new home sales rising nearly 
30% over 2020 totals

• Distressed property sales continue to decline, down nearly 98% since 2010
• New home sales within the district account for nearly 60% of all 2021 sales
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Celina ISD Housing Market Analysis
Average New vs. Existing Home Sale Price, 2010 - 2021

• Since 2010, the average new home price in CISD has 
increased roughly 76%, a rise of nearly $154,150 

• The average existing home price within the district has 
increased by 66%, or roughly $157,750 since 2010
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2010 $202,264 $236,246
2011 $193,113 $223,029
2012 $223,393 $223,176
2013 $237,006 $237,728
2014 $256,770 $269,222
2015 $290,648 $281,776
2016 $352,114 $326,573
2017 $377,894 $325,204
2018 $363,491 $349,657
2019 $354,289 $350,007
2020 $337,653 $351,601
2021 $356,404 $393,989
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DFW New Home Ranking Report
ISD Ranked by Annual Closings – 4Q21

* Based on additional Zonda
Education housing research

Rank District Name Annual Starts Annual Closings Inventory VDL Future
1 Northwest ISD 4,590 3,669 2,451 3,144 41,157
2 Denton ISD 3,546 2,946 2,109 2,927 18,228
3 Forney ISD 3,401 2,645 1,765 1,929 28,204
4 Prosper ISD 3,459 2,589 2,269 2,694 22,114
5 Frisco ISD 2,064 2,037 1,327 1,598 8,154
6 Dallas ISD 1,952 1,636 1,798 2,359 6,354
7 Eagle Mt.‐Saginaw ISD 1,194 1,462 535 1,372 20,504
8 Princeton ISD 2,054 1,423 1,167 1,872 6,356
9 Royse City ISD 1,753 1,416 1,014 1,824 8,411
10 Crandall ISD 1,281 1,216 507 1,483 7,420
11 Crowley ISD 1,389 1,172 582 1,702 17,416
12 Rockwall ISD 1,208 1,166 731 2,483 9,617
13 Anna ISD 1,270 1,046 661 981 5,690
14 Aubrey ISD 951 998 468 921 5,179
15 McKinney ISD 1,369 991 851 1,620 13,350
16 Midlothian ISD 1,337 989 908 1,632 16,658
17 Mansfield ISD 1,149 930 854 1,988 6,264
18 Community ISD 1,175 918 664 1,125 6,802
19 Fort Worth ISD 961 879 487 1,598 5,080
20 Lewisville ISD 1,191 879 873 1,807 2,062

25 Aledo ISD 904 700 613 906 19,567
26 Celina ISD 1,317 694 962 1,164 34,825*
27 Red Oak ISD 602 681 245 1,049 1,666

• Celina ISD is 26th in DFW  
in annual closings, up 2 
spots from 3rd quarter 
2021

• The district is 12th in DFW 
in annual starts, up 5 spots 
from 3rd quarter 2021
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District New Home Starts and Closings
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Starts 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Closings 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
1Q 37 46 72 91 120 181 1Q 28 24 32 59 107 161
2Q 15 66 93 81 180 386 2Q 34 33 31 109 146 160
3Q 29 50 91 121 178 474 3Q 26 67 70 110 175 147
4Q 23 60 83 134 158 276 4Q 25 67 81 100 148 226

Total 104 222 339 427 636 1,317 Total 113 191 214 378 576 694
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Annual Closing Distribution
Top 10 Subdivisions ‐ 4Q21 (Ranked by Annual Closings)

Rank Subdivision
Annual 
Closings

Quarter 
Closings Inventory VDL Future

1 THE COLUMNS 144 28 95 5 0
2 CAMBRIDGE CROSSING 117 42 123 84 1,221
3 GLEN CROSSING 106 16 86 87 0
4 BLUEWOOD 93 40 115 168 0
5 GREENWAY 54 9 68 59 129
6 CHALK HILL 48 32 76 33 279
7 BUFFALO RIDGE 36 21 47 74 0
8 HOMESTEAD AT OWNSBY FARMS 35 12 121 62 0
9 GREEN MEADOWS (CISD) 19 18 168 209 2,204
10 HIGHLAND CROSSING ADDITION 14 4 23 10 0

TOTALS 666 222 922 791 3,833
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VDL Distribution
Top 10 Subdivisions ‐ 4Q21 (Ranked by remaining VDL)

Rank Subdivision
Annual 
Closings

Quarter 
Closings VDL Future

1 WILSON CREEK MEADOWS 0 0 227 418
2 GREEN MEADOWS (CISD) 19 18 209 2,204
3 BLUEWOOD 93 40 168 0
4 GLEN CROSSING 106 16 87 0
5 CAMBRIDGE CROSSING 117 42 84 1,221
6 BUFFALO RIDGE 36 21 74 0
7 HOMESTEAD AT OWNSBY FARMS 35 12 62 0
8 GREENWAY 54 9 59 129
9 CHALK HILL 48 32 33 279
10 RESIDENCES AT COTTAGE HILL 2 0 32 0

TOTALS 510 190 1,035 4,251
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Futures Distribution
Top 10 Subdivisions ‐ 4Q21 (Ranked by Future Inventory)

Rank Subdivision
Annual 
Closings

Quarter 
Closings VDL Future

1 LEGACY HILLS 0 0 0 7,000
2 RASOR RANCH 0 0 0 3,800
3 ELAND RANCH 0 0 0 2,993
4 PARKS AT WILSON CREEK 0 0 0 2,540
5 UPTOWN 0 0 0 2,500
6 GREEN MEADOWS (CISD) 19 18 209 2,204
7 O'DONNELL TRACT 0 0 0 2,200
8 LAUNA RANCH 0 0 0 1,707
9 CAMBRIDGE CROSSING 117 42 84 1,221
10 SERENADE 0 0 0 1,109

TOTALS 136 60 293 27,274
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District Housing Overview by Elementary Zone

Highest activity in the category

Elementary 
Annual 
Starts

Quarter 
Starts

Annual 
Closings

Quarter 
Closings

Under 
Const. Inventory

Vacant 
Dev. Lots Future

LYKINS 638 120 259 121 399 464 492 27,893
O'DELL 679 156 435 105 383 498 672 6,932

Grand Total 1,317 276 694 226 782 962 1,164 34,825



• The district has 23 actively building 
subdivisions with over 1,150 lots available to 
build on

• Within CISD there are 26 future subdivisions 
with over 34,000 lots in various stages of 
planning 

• Of these, groundwork is underway on more 
than 2,000 lots within 9 subdivisions

12

District Housing Overview



Celina Hills
• 279 total future lots
• Groundwork on all lots underway
• First homes starting summer 2022 13

Residential Activity
Wilson Creek Meadows

• 645 total lots
• 418 future lots
• 227 vacant developed lots
• Phases 1 and 2 (227 lots) delivered 4Q21, homes 

starting spring 2022
• Phase 3-6 (418 lots) groundwork underway



Cross Creek Meadows
• 790 total future lots
• Formerly Tuscany Estates
• New developer purchased property
• Initial groundwork on first phase has started
• First homes starting mid-2023

14

Residential Activity

Cross Creek Meadows SF 
Rental

• Appx. 300 single family rental units planned
• Part of Cross Creek Meadows development
• Plans in design

Parks at Wilson Creek
• 2,540 total future lots
• Phase 1 (358 lots) groundwork 

underway
• Homes starting early 2023
• Developer anticipates building 150-

200 homes per year



Rasor Ranch
• Appx. 1,100 acres
• Maximum 3,800 single family lots and 750 

multi-family units
• May also include maximum 250 single family 

rental units 
• Development agreement approved Feb 2022

15

Residential Activity

Serenade
• Appx. 415 acres
• Appx. 1,100 total future lots planned
• Appx. 372 single family rental units planned
• Development agreement and MUD 

application approved Jan 2022
• Developer anticipates first lots delivering 

mid-2024

Launa Ranch

• Appx. 670 acres
• Appx. 1,700 total future lots planned
• Appx. 660 single family rental units planned
• Development agreement and MUD 

application approved Jan 2022
• Development will follow Serenade



• There are nearly 700 multi-family units under 
construction, 186 of which are single family 
rental homes

• There are over 7,000 future multi-family units in 
various stages of planning across the district

16

District Multi‐Family Overview
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District Yields
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Yellow box = largest grade per year
Green box = second largest grade per year

Ten Year Forecast by Grade Level

Year (Oct) EE PK K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th Total
Total 

Growth % Growth
2017/18 7 39 177 194 195 173 189 184 208 203 215 213 215 205 159 2,576
2018/19 11 42 188 200 201 203 192 199 202 229 211 218 221 205 200 2,722 146 5.7%
2019/20 13 47 201 215 201 217 213 206 206 217 245 212 223 214 200 2,830 108 4.0%
2020/21 16 40 190 214 212 211 235 232 227 230 241 268 220 219 207 2,962 132 4.7%
2021/22 4 59 247 237 248 266 251 275 265 257 247 271 280 220 227 3,354 392 13.2%
2022/23 4 70 290 309 303 317 339 320 336 323 314 272 283 282 224 3,986 632 18.8%
2023/24 4 87 348 370 394 387 403 432 390 410 394 345 283 285 288 4,820 834 20.9%
2024/25 4 96 397 422 449 481 471 486 516 464 459 437 362 284 281 5,609 789 16.4%
2025/26 4 111 453 479 515 537 575 565 559 609 520 506 456 354 275 6,518 908 16.2%
2026/27 4 134 544 551 575 630 654 699 633 669 702 574 522 446 347 7,684 1,166 17.9%
2027/28 4 151 620 651 662 692 760 790 804 728 757 776 592 515 436 8,938 1,255 16.3%
2028/29 4 170 694 715 752 766 801 883 877 892 808 818 803 581 503 10,067 1,128 12.6%
2029/30 4 187 763 790 815 858 876 918 971 965 981 873 844 789 568 11,202 1,135 11.3%
2030/31 4 205 839 846 877 906 955 977 991 1,049 1,042 1,050 891 831 771 12,234 1,032 9.2%
2031/32 4 226 923 921 930 966 999 1055 1,036 1,060 1,122 1,094 1,083 876 812 13,107 873 7.1%
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Ten Year Forecast by Campus

Fall ENROLLMENT PROJECTIONS

Campus Capacity 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32
CELINA PRIMARY SCHOOL 400 246 310 364 439 497 568 682 775 868 954 1,048 1,153
LYKINS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 750 558 634 756 951 1,160 1,432 1,696 1,966 2,143 2,296 2,447 2,626
O'DELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 750 546 643 832 1,035 1,149 1,239 1,413 1,589 1,774 1,961 2,114 2,245
ELEMENTARY TOTAL  1,900 1,350 1,587 1,952 2,425 2,806 3,239 3,791 4,330 4,785 5,211 5,609 6,024
Elementary Absolute Change 37 237 365 473 381 432 552 540 454 426 398 415
Elementary Percent Change 2.82% 17.56% 22.97% 24.26% 15.73% 15.40% 17.04% 14.24% 10.49% 8.90% 7.65% 7.39%
CELINA MIDDLE SCHOOL 1,500 698 769 973 1,194 1,439 1,688 2,004 2,289 2,577 2,917 3,082 3,218
MIDDLE SCHOOL TOTAL 1500 698 769 973 1,194 1,439 1,688 2,004 2,289 2,577 2,917 3,082 3,218
Middle School Absolute Change 236 71 204 221 245 249 316 285 288 340 165 136
Middle School Percent Change 51.08% 10.17% 26.53% 22.71% 20.52% 17.30% 18.72% 14.22% 12.58% 13.19% 5.66% 4.41%
CELINA HIGH SCHOOL 1,500 914 997 1,060 1,200 1,363 1,590 1,888 2,318 2,704 3,073 3,542 3,864
HIGH SCHOOL TOTAL 1,500 914 997 1,060 1,200 1,363 1,590 1,888 2,318 2,704 3,073 3,542 3,864
High School Absolute Change 65 83 63 140 163 227 298 430 386 369 469 322
High School Percent Change 7.66% 9.08% 6.32% 13.21% 13.58% 16.65% 18.74% 22.78% 16.65% 13.65% 15.26% 9.09%
COLLIN COUNTY JJAEP 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
DISTRICT TOTALS  4,900 2,964 3,354 3,986 4,820 5,609 6,518 7,684 8,938 10,067 11,202 12,234 13,107
District Absolute Change 390 632 834 789 908 1,166 1,255 1,128 1,135 1,032 873
District Percent Change 13.16% 18.83% 20.94% 16.38% 16.19% 17.89% 16.33% 12.62% 11.27% 9.22% 7.13%

Yellow = over stated capacity
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Key Takeaways 
Celina ISD saw a record number of 
home sales in 2021, up 25% from 2020 
totals, with new homes accounting for 
nearly 60% of the total sales in 2021
New home starts within CISD more 
than doubled, but home closings have 
lagged behind due to supply issues 
lengthening build times 
The district has 23 actively building 
subdivisions with over 1,150 lots 
available to build on 
CISD has 26 future subdivisions with 
over 34,000 lots in the planning stages
Groundwork is underway on more than 
2,000 lots within 9 subdivisions
Celina ISD is forecasted to enroll nearly 
7,700 students by 2026/27 and more 
than 13,000 by 2031/32
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JH FFE Athletic Summary

Amount Discription Vendor
$191,038.31 Weight Equipment Powerlift

$78,258.99 Gearboss Equipment Racks Wenger
$58,614.85 Training Room Equipment Alert Services
$24,942.50 Training Room Tables Alert Services

$2,494.82 Football Equipment BSN Sports
$63,099.82 Soocer Goals/Equipment BSN Sports
$67,599.00 Track Equipment (pits, hurdles) Cardinal Sporting Goods

$3,000.00 Hudl Focus Camera Hudl
$16,543.00 Football Sleds Rogers Athletic Company
$22,374.00 Football Equipment Gilman Gear
$14,968.00 Volleyball Net System Sterling

$2,719.32 Volleyball Equipment BSN Sports
Basketball Equipment BSN Sports

$545,652.61 Total Cost

















































  
  
  
 

 
 

Resolution of the Board Regarding Wage Payments 
during Emergency School Closings (No Premium Payment) 

 

WHEREAS, the Board is authorized by Texas Education Code section 45.105 to expend 
funds of Celina Independent School District for purposes necessary in the conduct of the 
public schools as determined by the Board; 

WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges that during an emergency closing, most District 
employees are instructed not to report for work; 

WHEREAS, the Board finds that a need exists to address wage payments for employees 
who are idled; 

WHEREAS, the Board determines that employees who are instructed not to report to work 
may suffer a loss of pay if the district is closed; and 

WHEREAS, the Board concludes that continuing wage payments to all regular employees—
contractual and noncontractual, salaried and non-salaried—who suffer a loss in pay due to 
an emergency closing serves the public purposes of maintaining morale, reducing turnover, 
and ensuring continuity of District staffing when schools reopen; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Celina Independent 
School District authorizes continued wage payments to all regular employees—contractual 
and noncontractual, salaried and non-salaried—who are instructed not to report to work 
during an emergency closing. 

The authority granted by this resolution to continue wage payments to idled employees is 
effective for a closure with a maximum duration of two days unless the Board takes action to 
authorize payment for a longer duration. 

Adopted this _______ (date) day of _______________ (month), _______ (year), by the 
Board of Trustees. 

 

Presiding Officer 

 

Secretary 
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AGREEMENT TO CONVEY REAL PROPERTY 
BETWEEN OUSLEY FAMILY TRUST AND CELINA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 

DISTRICT 
 

 This Agreement to convey real property (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into as of 
this the _____ day of _________________, 2021 by and between Ousley Family Trust (the 
“Owner”), and the Celina Independent School District, a political subdivision of the State of Texas 
(the “District”), together hereinafter known as the “Parties”. 
 

RECITALS: 
 

 WHEREAS, the Owner and the District are authorized to enter into this Agreement 
pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas; and 
 
  
 WHEREAS, the District holds title to certain property (the “Stadium Property”) located 
within the city of Celina, Texas (the “City”) pursuant to a deed dated December 26, 1950 and filed 
in the land records of Collin County, Texas as “Deed 423 Page 58”, which deed contains a 
reversionary interest for the benefit of Owner should the Stadium Property cease to be used for 
school purposes, which deed is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Deed”); and   

WHEREAS, the District is and/or will cease to use the Stadium Property for school 
purpose and intends that use of the Stadium Property be transferred to the City, thus triggering the 
reversionary interest in favor of the Owner as set forth in the Deed; and 

WHEREAS, by separate agreement between the City and the Owner dated on even date 
herewith, the Owner has agreed to transfer title to the Stadium Property to the City immediately 
upon the transfer of title to the Stadium Property and the Improvements (as defined herein) from 
the District to the Owner, all in accordance with the terms and conditions of such separate 
agreement (the “Transfer-to-City Agreement”); and 

 WHEREAS, City and the District agree and understand that this Agreement shall not be 
effective until the District Board of Trustees has approved this Agreement and the City Council of 
the City has approved the Transfer-to-City Agreement at respective public meetings called and 
held for the purpose of approving the respective agreements (the date of the obtaining of the last 
of the foregoing approvals is hereinafter referred to as the “Effective Date”); and  

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to enter into this Agreement to memorialize the terms of the 
transfer of title of the Stadium Property from the District to the Owner and to delineate the rights 
and duties of the Owner and the District in relation to the transfer of title from the District to the 
Owner as a result of the triggering of the reversionary interest set forth in the Deed. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements, covenants, and 
conditions contained herein, and in material reliance upon the Owner and the City entering into 
and consummating the Transfer-to-City Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 
 



1. Purpose.  The purpose of this Agreement is to establish a framework of cooperation for 
each of the Parties to provide mutual support, cooperation, and assistance to affect the transfer of 
the Stadium Property from the District to the Owner and to coordinate efforts under the separate 
Transfer to City Agreement between the City and the Owner. 
 
2. Recitals.  The Recitals contained in this Agreement (a) are true and correct as of the this 
Agreement and shall be true and correct as of the Effective Date, (b) form the basis upon which 
the Parties negotiated and entered into this Agreement, (c) reflect the final intent of the Parties 
with regard to the subject matter of this Agreement, (d) constitute a legislative finding by the 
District’s Board of Trustees and (e)  are incorporated by reference  within the body of  this 
Agreement.  In the event it becomes necessary to interpret any provision of this Agreement, the 
intent of the Parties, as evidenced by the Recitals, shall be taken into consideration and, to the 
maximum extent possible, given full effect.  
 
3. Term; Termination.  This Agreement shall continue until the Owner has acquired fee 
simple ownership of the Stadium Property and the Improvements (“Term”).  This Agreement may 
only be terminated by mutual agreement of the Parties.    
 
4. District’s Representations. District represents that (a) there are no restrictions or 
encumbrances of record against the Stadium Property, including the Improvements, (b) there are 
no liens or other impositions to secure the payment of money or any other obligations filed against 
the Stadium Property or the Improvements and (c) there are no violations of any stature, ordinance, 
regulation or order affecting the Stadium Property or the Improvements. 
 
5. Contractual Contingency.  This Agreement is expressly contingent upon the execution and 
delivery by the Owner and the City of the Transfer-to-City Agreement referenced in the Recitals 
to this Agreement and the transfer of title to the Stadium Property from the Owner to the City 
thereunder simultaneously with the transfer of title to the Stadium Property from the District to the 
Trust in accordance with this Agreement. 
 
6. Owner’s Obligations. Simultaneously with Owner’s receipt of the Conveyance 
Implementing Reverter (as defined below), Owner shall execute a deed, in favor of the City, 
conveying fee simple title of the Stadium Property, and the Improvements to the extent such may 
be owned by Owner as a result of transfer of title of the Stadium Property and the Improvements 
under the terms of this Agreement. Such deed shall not contain a right of reverter or a reversionary 
interest. Such Deed shall contain a right of first refusal in favor of the Owner, its successors or 
assigns with an established purchase price equal to the funds paid to the Owner as part of the 
consideration actually paid to the Owner by the City for the transfer of the Stadium Property and 
the Improvements to the City, plus an appropriate rate of interest. Such Deed shall also require that 
the City utilize and dedicate the entire Stadium Property for park purposes upon termination of the 
City’s lease to the District described in Section 7.A below (the “Park Deed”).   
 
7. District’s Obligations.  At its sole cost, the District agrees to undertake the following: 
 

A. Stadium Property. Within sixty (60) days of the Effective the District shall execute 
and deliver a deed and bill of sale to the Owner conveying to the Owner the property as 



described in the Deed and depicted in Exhibit B, the “Stadium Property” to consummate 
the reversion of the Stadium Property and any and all improvements (the “Improvements,” 
as depicted in Exhibit C hereto) to Owner which conveyance instrument shall be 
acceptable to the Owner and to the City (the “Conveyance Implementing Reverter”).  
Upon Owner’s execution of the Park Deed conveying the Stadium Property and the 
Improvements to the City, the District intends to enter into a written lease agreement with 
the City for the Stadium Property and the Improvements, the form and other terms of which 
shall be reasonably agreed upon by City and District, but is anticipated to contain the 
following terms:  (a) District shall pay City rent of One Dollar ($1.00) per annum; (b) 
District shall be responsible for maintaining and insuring the Stadium Property and 
Improvements; and (c) City may terminate the lease with 12-months’ notice to District 
when City is preparing to build Ousley Park. 

 
 
8. General Provisions. 
 
 A. Notices.  All notices required to contemplated by this Agreement (or otherwise 

given in connection with this Agreement) (a “Notice”) shall be in writing, shall be signed 
by or on behalf of the Party giving the Notice, and shall be effective on the earlier of (a) on 
the third (3rd) day after being deposited with the United States mail service, Certified Mail, 
Return Receipt Requested with a confirming copy sent by facsimile or email, (b) on the 
day delivered by a private delivery or private messenger service (such as FedEx or UPS) 
as evidenced by a receipt signed by any person at the delivery address (whether or not such 
person is the person to whom the Notice is addressed), or (c) on the day actually received 
by the person to whom the Notice is addressed, including, but not limited to, delivery in 
person, delivery by regular mail, delivery by facsimile (with a confirmation copy sent by 
regular mail), or delivery by email (with a confirming copy sent by one of the other 
methods set forth herein).  Notices given pursuant to this Section shall be addressed as 
follows: 

 
   
 
  To the District: Celina Independent School District 
     Attention: Superintendent 
     205 S. Colorado Street 
     Celina, Texas 75009 
 
  With a copy to : Chris Zillmer 
     Celina ISD Lawyer 

Abernathy, Roeder, Boyd & Hullett, PC 
1700 Redbud Blvd., Suite 300 
McKinney, Texas 75069 

     Telephone: (214) 544-4000 
     Email: czilmer@abernathy-law.com 
   
  To the Owner:  Ousley Family Trust 



     Jon Ousley 
     4614 Abbott Avenue 
     Dallas, Texas 75205 
     Telephone: (214)616-5061 
     Email: jon@jonousley.com 
 
  With a copy to: Jodie L. Ousley, Esq.  
      d’ Arcambal Ousley & Cuyler Burk, LLP 
     40 Fulton Street 
     Suite 1501 
     New York, New York 10038 

Telephone  (212) 971-3175 
Email: jousley@darcambal.com 

 
 
 The Parties shall have the right from time to time to change their respective addresses, and 

each shall have the right to specify as its address any other address within the United States 
of America by giving at least ten (10) days written notice to the other Party.  If any date or 
any period provided in this Agreement ends on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the 
applicable period for calculating the notice shall be extended to the first business day 
following such Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday. 

 
 B. Governmental Immunity.   The District does not waive sovereign, statutory, or other 

immunity.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, and only to the extent permitted by law, the 
District shall indemnify and hold harmless the City, and its officers, agents, and employees, 
from and against any and all claims, actions, suits, liability, loss, costs, expenses, and 
damages of any nature, which are caused by or result from any negligent act or omission 
of the District in performing its obligations hereunder.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, and 
only to the extent permitted by law, the City shall indemnify and hold harmless the District, 
and its officers, agents, and employees, from and against any and all claims, actions, suits, 
liability, loss, costs, expenses, and damages of any nature, which are caused by or result 
from any negligent act or omission of the City in performing its obligations hereunder. 

 
 C. Current Revenues.  The District shall make any payments or expenditures required 

under this Agreement out of the current revenues available to the District in any given year. 
+ 
 D. Entire Agreement; Amendment; Miscellaneous.  This Agreement contains the 

entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the matters covered by this Agreement, and 
no other agreement, statement, or promise made by either Party, or to any employee, 
officer, or agent of either Party, which is not contained in this Agreement shall be binding 
or valid.  This Agreement may not be altered, amended, or modified except in writing and 
approved by District’s Board of Trustees. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Texas and may be executed in counterparts, each of which 
shall constitute a single, integrated agreement. 

 



EXECUTED by the Owner and the District as of the date set forth in the introduction of this 
Agreement. 
 
     OWNER: 
                                                            OUSLEY FAMILY TRUST 
 
 
     ______________________________ 
        Trustee 
 
Witness: 
 
 
___________________________ 
 
 
     DISTRICT: 
     CELINA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
      
 
     ______________________________ 
     Dr. Tom Maglisceau, Superintendent  
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________ 
                                           Secretary 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 



Exhibit A 
Improvements & Land Deed 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



GENERAL LIST OF IMPROVEMENTS TO BE CONVEYED TO CITY: 

 

• Football Stadium, including bleachers and accessory improvements 
• 14,600 square foot building 
• 13.400 square foot building 
• 5,000 square foot building 
• 1,680 square foot building 

 



Deed  



 

 



 

 

Regular Meeting 
Monday, December 13, 2021 6:15 PM Central 

Multipurpose Facility, Celina High School, 
Banquet Hall 

3455 North Preston Road  
Celina, TX 75009   

   
  
1. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISH QUORUM 
Kelly Juergens called the meeting to order at 6:14 PM. 

1.A. Pledge of Allegiance 
Led by Jeff Gravley. 

1.B. Invocation 
Led by Todd Snyder. 

2. RECOGNITIONS 

2.A. Superintendent Award Winners - Lykins Elementary 
Principal Linley Hawkins recognized Lykins Superintendent Award Winners. 

2.B. Holiday Card Art Contest Announcement 
Dr. Tom Maglisceau and Principal Linley Hawkins recognized Grant Kujawa, Chloe Lee and 
Leigha Choi as the Holiday Card Art Contest Finalists. 

2.C. Recognize State Finalist Volleyball Team 
Coach Ginger Murray recognized the State Finalist Volleyball Team. 

3. CONSTRUCTION REPORT 
Presented by Jack Ream. 

4. PUBLIC HEARING - OPPORTUNITY FOR PUBLIC INPUT REGARDING THE 
2020-2021 FINANCIAL INTEGRITY REPORT  
Kelly Juergens opened the Public Hearing at 6:39 PM. 
 
Amber Pennell presented the Financial Integrity Rating System of Texas Report to the Board. No 
questions or comments were made by any member of the public. 
 
Kelly Juergens closed the Public Hearing at 6:48 PM. 

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 

5.A. Information / Superintendent's Update 

6. PUBLIC COMMENT 

6.A. Comments from Visitors Who Wish to Address Board Members on Agenda or Non-
Agenda Topics 
No one addressed the Board in Open Forum. 

7. CLOSED MEETING 
Kelly Juergens adjourned the Board to Executive Session at 6:53 PM. 



 

 

7.A. Personnel - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.074, deliberation regarding 
the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a 
public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee. 

7.B. Real Property - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.072, deliberation 
regarding the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open 
meeting would have a detrimental effect on the board's position in negotiations with a third 
person. 

7.C. Safety and Security - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.089, deliberation 
regarding security devices or security audits. (1) Security assessments or deployments relating 
to information resources technology; (2) network security information as described by Section 
2059.055 (b); or (3) the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 
personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices. 

8. RECONVENE - Open meeting to vote on matters considered in closed session in 
accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, to 
take action necessary regarding personnel. 
The Board reconvened to Open Session at 8:17 PM. 

9. ACTION TAKEN ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION 
No action was taken by the Board in Executive Session. 

10. INFORMATION/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS 

11. ACTION/BRIEFING AGENDA ITEMS 

11.A. Approve FF&E for Celina Middle School 
Motion was made by Tracey Balsamo and seconded by Chuck Hansen to accept the FF&E 
Committee's recommendation as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0 

11.B. Approve Lykins Elementary Playground Equipment 
Motion was made by Jeff Gravley and seconded by Tracey Balsamo to table decision on 
Lykins Elementary Playground Equipment until next board meeting. 
Motion carried 7-0 

11.C. Approve Resignation Acceptance Resolutions 
Motion was made by Todd Snyder and seconded by Brooks Barr to approve the Resignation 
Acceptance Resolutions as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0 

11.D. Approve Local Innovation Plan Renewal 
Motion was made by Brooks Barr and seconded by Jeff Gravley to approve the Local 
Innovation Plan Renewal as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0 

11.E. Consider Insurance Resolution 
Motion was made by Jeff Gravley and seconded by Todd Snyder to accept Dr. Mathews' 
recommendation to remain with TRS Activecare at this time. 
Motion carried 7-0 



 

 

11.F. Approve Celina ISD/Gunter ISD Minor Boundary Adjustment Joint Resolution 
Agreement 
Motion was made by Tracey Balsamo and seconded by Choc Christopher to approve the 
Boundary Adjustment Resolution as presented.  
Motion carried 7-0 

11.G. Approve Transportation Vehicle Request 
Motion was made by Choc Christopher and seconded by Tracey Balsamo to approve Dr. 
Mathews' recommendation to purchase additional school buses as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0 

11.H. Consider Resolution to Approve a Release of Staff from Duty for Public Purpose 
Motion was made by Kelly Juergens and seconded by Todd Snyder to postpone indefinitely 
the consideration of Resolution to Approve a Release of Staff from Duty for Public Purpose. 
Motion carried 7-0 

12. DISCUSSION ITEMS 

13. CONSENT/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS 
Motion was made by Brooks Barr and seconded by Chuck Hansen to approve the minutes of the 
November 15, 2021 Regular Board Meeting as well as the monthly cash distributions, cash 
balance, and investment reports. 
Motion carried 7-0 

13.A. Minutes of the November 15, 2021 Regular Board Meeting 

13.B. Monthly Cash Distributions/Cash Balance/Investment Report/Budget Amendments 

14. ADJOURNMENT 
Motion was made by Todd Snyder and seconded by Jeff Gravley to adjourn the meeting. 
Motion carried 7-0 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:34 PM. 



 

 

Regular Meeting 
Monday, January 24, 2022 6:15 PM Central 

Multipurpose Facility, Celina High School, 
Banquet Hall 

3455 North Preston Road  
Celina, TX 75009   

   
  
1. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISH QUORUM 
Kelly Juergens called the meeting to order at 6:16 PM. 

1.A. Pledge of Allegiance 
Led by Chuck Hansen 

1.B. Invocation 
Led by Choc Christopher 

2. RECOGNITIONS 

2.A. 4A DII UIL Spirit Competition State Champions 

2.B. Collin County Junior Livestock Show Overall Grand Champions: 14' Custom Welding 
Trailer 
Kelly Juergens adjourned the meeting for recess at 6:24 PM to view the 14' Custom Welding 
Trailer. Kelly Juergens reconvened the meeting at 6:38 PM. 

2.C. School Board Appreciation Month 

3. CONSTRUCTION REPORT 
Presented by Marc Rauzi and Jack Ream 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 

4.A. Information / Superintendent's Update 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT 

5.A. Comments from Visitors Who Wish to Address Board Members on Agenda or Non-
Agenda Topics 
No one addressed the Board in Open Forum. 

6. CLOSED MEETING 
Kelly Juergens adjourned the Board to Executive Session at 7:16 PM.   

6.A. Personnel - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.074, deliberation regarding 
the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a 
public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee. 

6.B. Real Property - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.072, deliberation 
regarding the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open 
meeting would have a detrimental effect on the board's position in negotiations with a third 
person. 

6.C. Safety and Security - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.089, deliberation 
regarding security devices or security audits. (1) Security assessments or deployments relating 



 

 

to information resources technology; (2) network security information as described by Section 
2059.055 (b); or (3) the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 
personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices. 

7. RECONVENE - Open meeting to vote on matters considered in closed session in 
accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, to 
take action necessary regarding personnel. 
The Board reconvened to Open Session at 11:12 PM. 

8. ACTION TAKEN ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION 
No action was taken by the Board in Excecutive Session. 

9. INFORMATION/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS 

9.A. Budget Timeline Update 

10. ACTION/BRIEFING AGENDA ITEMS 

10.A. Approve Lykins Elementary Playground Equipment 
Motion was made by Brooks Barr and seconded by Chuck Hansen to approve the Lykins 
Elementary Playground Equipment quote as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0 

10.B. Approve Order & Notice of the May 7, 2022 Trustee Election 
Motion was made by Tracey Balsamo and seconded by Jeff Gravley to approve Order & 
Notice of the May 7, 2022 Trustee Election as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0 

10.C. Discuss and Approve Update to DED(REGULATION) 
Motion was made by Choc Christopher and seconded by Chuck Hansen to approve the 
DED(REGULATION) as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0 

10.D. Approve Interlocal Agreement with Region 10 ESC Multi-Region Purchasing 
Cooperative for the Purchase of Commodities from Formally Procured Bids 
Motion was made by Todd Snyder and seconded by Tracey Balsamo to approve the Interlocal 
Agreement with Region 10 ESC Multi-Region Purchasing Cooperative for the Purchase of 
Commodities from Formally Procured Bids as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0 

11. DISCUSSION ITEMS 

12. CONSENT/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS 
Minutes of the December 13, 2021 Regular Board Meeting and Monthly Cash 
Distributions/Cash Balance/Investment Report/Budget Amendments to be approved at the 
February 21,2022 Regular Board Meeting. 

12.A. Minutes of the December 13, 2021 Regular Board Meeting 

12.B. Monthly Cash Distributions/Cash Balance/Investment Report/Budget Amendments 

13. ADJOURNMENT 



 

 

Motion was made by Chuck Hansen and seconded by Brooks Barr to adjourn the meeting. 
Motion carried 7-0 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11:13 PM. 



 

 

Working Meeting 
Monday, January 31, 2022 6:00 PM Central 

Celina ISD Administration Office 
205 S Colorado Dr 
Celina, TX 75009   

   
  
1. CALL TO ORDER / ESTABLISH QUORUM 
Kelly Juergens called the meeting to order at 6:07 PM. 
 
Kelly Juergens led the Invocation. 

2. WORK SESSION 

2.A. Discuss and Plan Required Annual Team of Eight Training 

3. CLOSED MEETING 
Kelly Juergens adjourned the Board to Executive Session at 6:38 PM. 

3.A. Personnel - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.074, deliberation regarding 
the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a 
public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee. 

3.B. Real Property - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.072, deliberation 
regarding the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open 
meeting would have a detrimental effect on the board's position in negotiations with a third 
person. 

3.C. Safety and Security - Safety and Security - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 
551.089, deliberation regarding security devices or security audits. (1) Security assessments or 
deployments relating to information resources technology; (2) network security information as 
described by Section 2059.055 (b); or (3) the deployment, or specific occasions for 
implementation, of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices. 

4. RECONVENE- Open meeting to vote on matters considered in closed session in 
accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, to 
take action necessary regarding personnel. 
The Board reconvened to Open Session at 9:40 PM. 
 
No action was taken from items discussed in closed session. 

5. ADJOURNMENT 
Motion was made by Chuck Hansen and seconded by Tracey Balsamo to adjourn the meeting. 
Motion carried 7-0 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 9:43 PM. 



AMENDED BUDGET
RECEIVED TO 

DATE REMAINING
PERCENT 

REMAINING
REVENUES:

5700 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 5,140,500.00$    5,348,201.18$    (207,701.18)$    -4.04%
5711 PROPERTY TAXES, CURRENT YEAR 20,165,678.00$  15,705,360.36$  4,460,317.64$   22.12%
5712 PROPERTY TAXES, PRIOR YEAR 150,000.00$      133,415.56$      16,584.44$       11.06%
5719 PENALTY & INTEREST 100,000.00$      17,574.11$        82,425.89$       82.43%
5723 REV FROM SSA-GRAYSON COOP 298,511.00$      298,510.55$      0.45$              0.00%
5800 STATE PROGRAM REVENUES 13,119,436.00$  5,801,651.18$    7,317,784.82$   55.78%
5900 FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUE 60,000.00$        22,712.50$        37,287.50$       62.15%
7900 OTHER REVENUE IF NEEDED 365,088.00$      365,088.00$      0.00%
7912 SALE OF EQUIPMENT-IPADS 473,605.50$      582,422.25$      (108,816.75)$    0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 39,872,818.50$  27,909,847.69$  11,962,970.81$  30.00%

AMENDED BUDGET
EXPENDED TO 

DATE REMAINING
PERCENT 

REMAINING
EXPENDITURES:

11 INSTRUCTION 19,637,143.00$  10,861,332.92$  8,775,810.08$   44.69%
12 LIBRARY SERVICES 274,387.00$      148,518.41$      125,868.59$      45.87%
13 CURRICULUM 451,654.00$      294,237.81$      157,416.19$      34.85%
21 INSTRUCTIONAL LEADERSHIP 68,497.00$        39,953.22$        28,543.78$       41.67%
23 SCHOOL ADMIMISTRATION 2,322,962.00$    1,294,731.89$    1,028,230.11$   44.26%
31 GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING 1,015,482.00$    608,417.69$      407,064.31$      40.09%
33 HEALTH SERVICES 355,513.00$      191,570.68$      163,942.32$      46.11%
34 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 1,640,948.00$    949,314.55$      691,633.45$      42.15%
36 EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 1,447,420.00$    876,042.95$      571,377.05$      39.48%
41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 1,487,560.00$    861,808.17$      625,751.83$      42.07%
51 PLANT MAINTENANCE & OPERATION 3,578,652.00$    1,843,808.58$    1,734,843.42$   48.48%
52 SECURITY & MONITORING 501,387.00$      152,586.41$      348,800.59$      69.57%
53 DATA PROCESSING 698,283.00$      408,118.48$      290,164.52$      41.55%
71 DEBT SERVICE 1,251,430.50$    633,397.30$      618,033.20$      49.39%
81 FACILITY IMPROVEMENT 4,942,000.00$    4,905,589.27$    36,410.73$       0.74%
93 PAYMENT TO FISCAL AGENTS 18,500.00$        -$                18,500.00$       100.00%
95 PAYMENT TO JJAEP 16,000.00$        16,000.00$       100.00%
99 TAX APPRAISAL 165,000.00$      97,319.13$        67,680.87$       41.02%

TRANSFER TO CONST/FOOD SERVICE -$                -$                -$               0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 39,872,818.50$  24,166,747.46$  15,706,071.04$  39.39%

CELINA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND (INCLUDES ATHLETIC, OPERATING)

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
January 31, 2022



AMENDED BUDGET
RECEIVED TO 

DATE REMAINING
PERCENT 

REMAINING
REVENUES:

5751 REVENUE FROM MEALS SERVED 425,000.00$       175,527.78$    249,472.22$    58.70%
5800 STATE REVENUE 41,144.00$         21,416.66$     19,727.34$     47.95%
5900 NATL CHILD NUTRITION 330,000.00$       759,967.74$    (429,967.74)$  -130.29%
7900 DUE FROM OPERATING 206,079.00$       -$              206,079.00$    100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 1,002,223.00$     956,912.18$    45,310.82$     4.52%

AMENDED BUDGET
EXPENDED TO 

DATE REMAINING
PERCENT 

REMAINING
EXPENDITURES:

35 FOOD SERVICES 1,002,223.00$     690,202.07$    312,020.93$    31.13%

CELINA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOOD SERVICE FUND 240

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
AS OF

January 31, 2022



AMENDED BUDGET
RECEIVED TO 

DATE REMAINING REMAINING
REVENUES:

5700 TAXES CURRENT YEAR 10,716,275.00$   8,333,290.95$   2,382,984.05$   22.24%
5700 TAXES PRIOR YEAR 50,000.00$        22,186.27$       27,813.73$       55.63%
5700 PENALTY AND INTEREST 40,000.00$        7,343.10$         32,656.90$       81.64%
5700 LOCAL REVENUE 17,500.00$        23,825.39$       (6,325.39)$        -36.15%
5800 STATE REVENUE EDA/IFA 9,645.00$          73,117.00$       (63,472.00)$      0.00%
7900 BOND PROCEEDS/PREMIUMS 2,685,554.98$    2,685,554.55$   0.43$              0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 13,518,974.98$   11,145,317.26$  2,373,657.72$   17.56%

AMENDED BUDGET
EXPENDED TO 

DATE REMAINING REMAINING
EXPENDITURES:

6511 BOND PRINCIPAL 2,835,000.00$    2,885,000.00$   (50,000.00)$      -1.76%
6521 BOND INTEREST 10,393,693.00$   3,421,118.76$   6,972,574.24$   67.08%
6599 OTHER DEBT SERVICE FEES 10,000.00$        4,402.72$         5,597.28$         55.97%
6599 BOND SALE FEES 280,281.98$       280,281.98$      -$                0.00%
8900 FLOW THRU -$                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 13,518,974.98$   6,590,803.46$   6,928,171.52$   51.25%

CELINA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
INTEREST AND SINKING FUND 599

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
AS OF

January 31, 2022
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Original Budget Amended Budget Total Expended 
YTD

Current Month 
Expenditure

Encumbered Balance 
% 

Available 
to Use

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
11 Instruction

6100 Payroll Costs 18,282,956.00 18,422,467.00 10,052,799.73 1,738,081.64 8,369,667.27 45.43%
6200 Professional Services 549,150.00 562,650.00 393,290.82 63,236.46 660.00 168,699.18 29.98%
6300 Supplies and Materials 524,369.00 527,344.00 278,624.29 19,533.66 37,079.46 211,640.25 40.13%
6400 Other Operating 78,399.00 75,924.00 50,860.96 2,244.28 2,000.40 23,062.64 30.38%
6600 Capital Outlay 48,758.00 48,758.00 35,893.05 10,124.21 2,740.74 5.62%

Total Instruction 19,483,632.00 19,637,143.00 10,811,468.85 1,823,096.04 49,864.07 8,775,810.08 44.69%

12 Library
6100 Payroll Costs 228,449.00 228,449.00 129,049.50 21,319.77 99,399.50 43.51%
6200 Professional Services 12,888.00 12,888.00 10,759.28 2,128.72 16.52%
6300 Supplies and Materials 9,875.00 9,875.00 1,443.16 331.96 1,610.05 6,821.79 69.08%
6400 Other Operating 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 100.00%
6600 Capital Outlay 17,175.00 17,175.00 3,591.55 1,058.59 2,064.87 11,518.58 67.07%

Total Library 274,387.00 274,387.00 144,843.49 22,710.32 3,674.92 125,868.59 45.87%

13 Curriculum
6100 Payroll Costs 271,794.00 271,794.00 160,437.25 22,588.86 111,356.75 40.97%
6200 Contracted Services 108,900.00 103,900.00 80,339.22 1,305.00 10,000.00 13,560.78 13.05%
6300 Supplies and Materials 44,325.00 44,325.00 22,338.24 2,255.01 3,101.30 18,885.46 42.61%
6400 Other Operating 19,635.00 19,635.00 5,348.70 (2,741.40) 358.48 13,927.82 70.93%
6600 Capital Outlay 7,000.00 12,000.00 7,514.62 4,800.00 (314.62) -2.62%

Total Library 451,654.00 451,654.00 275,978.03 23,407.47 18,259.78 157,416.19 34.85%

21 Instructional Leadership
6100 Payroll Costs 68,497.00 68,497.00 39,953.22 5,638.21 28,543.78 41.67%

Total Inst Leadership 68,497.00 68,497.00 39,953.22 5,638.21 28,543.78 41.67%

23 School Leadership
6100 Payroll Costs 2,290,743.00 2,290,743.00 1,278,736.00 190,272.03 1,012,007.00 44.18%
6200 Professional Services 5,400.00 5,400.00 1,999.80 1,056.98 2,343.22 43.39%
6300 Supplies and Materials 11,919.00 11,919.00 5,190.98 6,728.02 56.45%
6400 Other Operating 12,250.00 12,250.00 5,523.81 (11,294.04) 474.32 6,251.87 51.04%
6600 Capital Outlay 2,650.00 2,650.00 1,750.00 900.00 33.96%

Total School Leadership 2,322,962.00 2,322,962.00 1,293,200.59 178,977.99 1,531.30 1,028,230.11 44.26%

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
31 Guidance & Counseling

6100 Payroll Costs 978,432.00 978,432.00 581,481.00 83,401.67 396,951.00 40.57%
6200 Professional Services 6,500.00 6,500.00 13,400.00 (6,900.00) -106.15%
6300 Supplies and Materials 26,350.00 26,350.00 12,751.60 2,792.19 785.09 12,813.31 48.63%
6400 Other Operating 3,700.00 3,700.00 3,700.00 100.00%
6600 Capital Outlay 500.00 500.00 500.00 100.00%

Total Counseling 1,015,482.00 1,015,482.00 607,632.60 86,193.86 785.09 407,064.31 40.09%

33 Health Services
6100 Payroll Costs 338,463.00 338,463.00 179,544.11 34,540.68 158,918.89 46.95%
6200 Professional Services 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 (4,000.00) 0.00%
6300 Supplies and Materials 14,250.00 14,250.00 3,986.04 150.00 2,581.01 7,682.95 53.92%
6400 Other Operating 1,800.00 1,800.00 797.50 1,002.50 55.69%
6600 Capital Outlay 1,000.00 1,000.00 662.02 337.98 33.80%

Total Health Services 355,513.00 355,513.00 188,327.65 34,690.68 3,243.03 163,942.32 46.11%

34 Pupil Transportation
6100 Payroll Costs 1,350,948.00 1,350,948.00 769,411.46 123,386.01 581,536.54 43.05%
6200 Professional Services 24,000.00 24,000.00 18,396.55 105.50 135.00 5,468.45 22.79%
6300 Supplies and Materials 228,000.00 228,000.00 151,153.48 37,584.79 1,371.70 75,474.82 33.10%
6400 Other Operating 38,000.00 38,000.00 7,456.36 2,135.00 1,390.00 29,153.64 76.72%
6600 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00%

Total Pupil Transport 1,640,948.00 1,640,948.00 946,417.85 163,211.30 2,896.70 691,633.45 42.15%

36 Extra Curricular-Athletics
6200 Professional Services 113,760.00 113,760.00 60,834.52 8,749.10 190.00 52,735.48 46.36%

Budgeted/Expended Comparison Summary
JANUARY 31, 2022
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Original Budget Amended Budget Total Expended 
YTD

Current Month 
Expenditure

Encumbered Balance 
% 

Available 
to Use

Budgeted/Expended Comparison Summary
JANUARY 31, 2022

6300 Supplies and Materials 114,090.00 114,090.00 68,852.80 6,438.95 19,582.60 25,654.60 22.49%
6400 Other Operating 72,800.00 72,800.00 43,646.16 7,309.33 3,080.00 26,073.84 35.82%
6600 Capital Outlay 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 100.00%

Total Extra Curricular 303,150.00 303,150.00 173,333.48 22,497.38 22,852.60 106,963.92 35.28%
36 Extra Curricular

6100 Payroll Costs 960,405.00 960,405.00 524,617.19 85,108.27 435,787.81 45.38%
6200 Professional Services 60,000.00 60,000.00 71,295.86 (315.00) (11,295.86) -18.83%
6300 Supplies and Materials 29,005.00 29,005.00 7,783.85 1,069.60 21,221.15 73.16%
6400 Other Operating 94,860.00 94,860.00 74,479.97 2,079.10 1,680.00 18,700.03 19.71%
6600 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total Extra Curricular 1,144,270.00 1,144,270.00 678,176.87 87,941.97 1,680.00 464,413.13 40.59%

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
41 General Administration

6100 Payroll Costs 1,048,860.00 1,193,860.00 684,222.10 95,681.21 509,637.90 42.69%
6200 Professional Services 165,000.00 165,000.00 111,592.72 4,129.60 53,407.28 32.37%
6300 Supplies and Materials 18,500.00 18,500.00 9,782.44 1,404.43 992.56 7,725.00 41.76%
6400 Other Operating 110,200.00 110,200.00 55,033.35 5,067.79 185.00 54,981.65 49.89%
6600 Capital Outlay

Total General Admin 1,342,560.00 1,487,560.00 860,630.61 106,283.03 1,177.56 625,751.83 42.07%

51 Plant Maintenance
6100 Payroll Costs 1,793,852.00 1,793,852.00 979,243.74 135,727.05 814,608.26 45.41%
6200 Professional Services 1,231,800.00 1,231,800.00 705,307.70 93,615.02 526,492.30 42.74%
6300 Supplies and Materials 290,500.00 290,500.00 154,678.75 21,029.14 135,821.25 46.75%
6400 Other Operating 262,500.00 262,500.00 311.72 1,295.00 260,893.28 99.39%
6600 Captl Outly 0.00 0.00 2,971.67 (2,971.67) 0.00%

Total Plant Maintenance 3,578,652.00 3,578,652.00 1,842,513.58 250,371.21 1,295.00 1,734,843.42 48.48%

52 Security and Monitoring
6100 Payroll Costs 375,437.00 375,437.00 105,344.86 13,220.19 270,092.14 71.94%
6200 Professional Services 69,250.00 69,250.00 45,974.04 5,052.75 23,275.96 33.61%
6300 Supplies and Materials 24,700.00 24,700.00 1,227.55 28.98 23,472.45 95.03%
6400 Other Operating 19,000.00 19,000.00 39.96 18,960.04 99.79%
6600 Capital Outlay 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 100.00%

Total Security 501,387.00 501,387.00 152,586.41 18,301.92 0.00 348,800.59 69.57%

53 Data Processing
6100 Payroll Costs 454,425.00 454,425.00 249,545.94 35,706.72 204,879.06 45.09%
6200 Professional Services 151,258.00 151,258.00 106,286.79 8,897.21 4,734.20 40,237.01 26.60%
6300 Supplies and Materials 86,100.00 86,100.00 41,650.30 3,444.55 4,773.26 39,676.44 46.08%
6400 Other Operating 6,500.00 6,500.00 1,127.99 339.00 5,372.01 82.65%
6600 Capital Outlay

Total Data Processing 698,283.00 698,283.00 398,611.02 48,387.48 9,507.46 290,164.52 41.55%

71 Debt Service
6500 Debt Service 777,825.00 1,251,430.50 633,397.30 4,825.53 618,033.20 49.39%

Total Debt Service 777,825.00 1,251,430.50 633,397.30 4,825.53 618,033.20 49.39%

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
81 Facilities and Acquisition

6600 Capital Outlay 45,000.00 4,942,000.00 4,905,589.27 36,410.73 0.74%
Total Facilities 45,000.00 4,942,000.00 4,905,589.27 36,410.73 0.74%
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Original Budget Amended Budget Total Expended 
YTD

Current Month 
Expenditure

Encumbered Balance 
% 

Available 
to Use

Budgeted/Expended Comparison Summary
JANUARY 31, 2022

93 Payment to Fiscal Agent
6400 Other Operating 18,500.00 18,500.00 18,500.00 100.00%

Total Fiscal Agent 18,500.00 18,500.00 18,500.00 100.00%

95 Payment to JJAEP
6400 Other Operating 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 100.00%

Total Fiscal Agent 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 100.00%

99 Other Govt Charges
6200 Contracted Services 165,000.00 165,000.00 97,319.13 67,680.87 41.02%

Total Oter Govt Chgs 165,000.00 165,000.00 97,319.13 67,680.87 41.02%

8900 TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Trans Out 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total General Oper. 34,203,702.00$  39,872,818.50$  24,049,979.95$  2,876,534.39$  116,767.51$  15,706,071.04$  39.39%

Fund 240 Food Service
35 Food Service

6100 Payroll Costs 623,123.00 623,123.00 356,345.28 59,135.37 266,777.72 42.81%
6200 Professional Services 20,400.00 20,400.00 15,363.71 2,605.93 5,036.29 24.69%
6300 Supplies and Materials 352,200.00 352,200.00 311,624.08 53,055.70 40,575.92 11.52%
6400 Other Operating 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,869.00 (369.00) -5.68%
6600 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total Food Service 1,002,223.00 1,002,223.00 690,202.07 114,797.00 312,020.93 31.13%

Fund 599 Debt Service
71 Debt Service

6500 Debt Service
Payments to Bond Ag. 10,823,775.00 13,518,974.98 6,590,803.46 6,928,171.52 51.25%
Total Debt Service 10,823,775.00 13,518,974.98 6,590,803.46 6,928,171.52 51.25%



Celina Independent School District
BOND CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT  

2021-2022

Beginning Cash Balance $ 59,988,759.21$   56,008,978.02$   50,160,574.42$   
Independent Bank
RECEIPTS
Interest $ 23,819.11$          22,554.82$          20,155.77$          
Sale of Bonds
Transfers from Texpool
Transfers from Indep. Bank $
Accounts Payable
Total Revenue $ 23,819.11$          22,554.82$          20,155.77$          

DISBURSEMENTS
Transfers to Texpool/Logic $
Construction Payables $ (4,003,600.30)$    (5,870,958.42)$    (6,599,623.76)$    
Total Expenditures $ (4,003,600.30)$    (5,870,958.42)$    (6,599,623.76)$    

Net Change in Cash $ (3,979,781.19)$    (5,848,403.60)$    (6,579,467.99)$    

Ending Cash Balance** $ 56,008,978.02$   50,160,574.42$   43,581,106.43$   

Beginning Cash Balance 30,002,039.72$   30,002,976.92$   30,003,934.01$   
Texpool (Bond Acct.)
RECEIPTS
Interest 937.20$               957.09$               957.15$               
Sale of Bonds
Transfers from Texpool
Transfers from Indep. Bank
Accounts Payable
Total Revenue 937.20$               957.09$               957.15$               

DISBURSEMENTS
Transfers to Texpool/Logic
Construction Payables
Total Expenditures

Net Change in Cash 937.20$               957.09$               957.15$               

Ending Cash Balance** 30,002,976.92$   30,003,934.01$   30,004,891.16$   

Total Bond Funds 86,011,954.94$   80,164,508.43$   73,585,997.59$   

January 2022   
Actual

January 2022   
Actual

December 2021   
Actual

December 2021   
Actual

November 2021   
Actual

November 2021   
Actual



Celina Independnet School District
Interest and Sinking Cash Flow

2021-2022

Beginning Cash Balance-Independent Bk $ 6,378,688.50 7,087,577.81 12,166,649.87

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections $ 642,651.73 5,075,233.24 2,460,607.47
Interest $ 2,765.58 3,838.82 5,810.64
Transfer from Texpool $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
State Revenue - IFA $ 63,472.00 0.00 0.00
Total Revenue $ 708,889.31 5,079,072.06 2,466,418.11

DISBURSEMENTS
Bond Payments $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers to Texpool $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers to MMA Independent Bank 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Expenditures $ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Change in Cash 708,889.31 5,079,072.06 2,466,418.11

Ending Cash Balance - Independent Bk $ 7,087,577.81 12,166,649.87 14,633,067.98

Beginning Cash Balance at Texpool $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Deposits - Transfers In/Int Sale of Bond $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest Earned $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers out (to Indep. Bank better rate) $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ending Cash Balance at Texpool $ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Independent Bank - MMA Investment
Beginning Balance 103,164.92 103,207.32 103,251.14
Deposits 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest 42.40 43.82 43.85
Transfers out 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ending Cash Balance - Ind Bank MMA 103,207.32 103,251.14 103,294.99

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $ 7,190,785.13 12,269,901.01 14,736,362.97

November 2021 
Actual

January 2022 
Actual

December 2021 
Actual



Celina Independent School District
Operating Cash Flow 

2021-2022

Beginning Cash Balance $ 4,346,372.35 3,766,872.25 11,118,167.09

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections $ 1,210,675.59 9,550,940.12 4,650,816.59
Interest $ 1,665.07 2,706.33 5,528.05
Other Local Revenue $ 25,006.42 15,353.50 299,985.12
State Revenue - Available School $ 44,785.00 104,911.00 39,573.00
State Revenue -Foundation $ 867,794.00 0.00 0.00
State Revenue - Prior Year $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
State Revenue - Misc $
Federal Program Revenue $ 21,936.56 204,243.42 64,744.82
Breakfast/Lunch Revenue - Local/Fed $ 220,409.33 189,271.40 154,365.55
Transfers From Texpool $
Total Revenue $ 2,392,271.97 10,067,425.77 5,215,013.13

DISBURSEMENTS
Payroll Net Checks $ -1,543,570.22 -1,539,999.95 -1,514,811.09
Payroll Deductions $ -88,082.02 -87,124.13 -88,990.89
TRS Deposit $ -459,727.21 -456,146.10 -453,130.47
IRS Deposit $ -174,626.50 -174,868.03 -166,600.19
Total Payroll $ -2,266,005.95 -2,258,138.21 -2,223,532.64

Transfers to Texpool $
Transfer to Ind Bank MMA $
Account Payable Expenditures $ -705766.12 -457992.72 -427855.88
Total Expenditures $ -2,971,772.07 -2,716,130.93 -2,651,388.52

Net Change in Cash $ -579,500.10 7,351,294.84 2,563,624.61

Ending Cash Balance $ 3,766,872.25 11,118,167.09 13,681,791.70

Beginning Cash Balance at Texpool $ 3,342,807.03 3,342,911.47 3,343,018.12
Deposits - Transfers In $
Interest Earned $ 104.44 106.65 106.66
Transfers out $
Ending Cash Balance at Texpool $ 3,342,911.47 3,343,018.12 3,343,124.78

Beginnin Cash Balance-Ind Bank MMA 2,063,211.20 2,064,059.10 2,064,935.61
Deposits - Transfer In
Interest Earned 847.90 876.51 876.89
Transfers out
Ending Cash Balance-Ind Bank MMA 2,064,059.10 2,064,935.61 2,065,812.50

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $ 9,173,842.82 16,526,120.82 19,090,728.98

January 2022   
Actual 

December 2021    
Actual 

November 2021    
Actual 
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AMENDED BUDGET
RECEIVED TO 

DATE REMAINING
PERCENT 

REMAINING
REVENUES:

5700 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 5,140,500.00$    5,155,255.13$    (14,755.13)$      -0.29%
5711 PROPERTY TAXES, CURRENT YEAR 20,165,678.00$  11,054,652.49$  9,111,025.51$   45.18%
5712 PROPERTY TAXES, PRIOR YEAR 150,000.00$      134,037.93$      15,962.07$       10.64%
5719 PENALTY & INTEREST 100,000.00$      16,843.02$        83,156.98$       83.16%
5723 REV FROM SSA-GRAYSON COOP 298,511.00$      298,510.55$      0.45$              0.00%
5800 STATE PROGRAM REVENUES 13,119,436.00$  5,596,669.74$    7,522,766.26$   57.34%
5900 FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUE 60,000.00$        16,566.55$        43,433.45$       72.39%
7900 OTHER REVENUE IF NEEDED 365,088.00$      365,088.00$      0.00%
7912 SALE OF EQUIPMENT-IPADS 473,605.50$      473,605.50$      -$               0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 39,872,818.50$  22,746,140.91$  17,126,677.59$  42.95%

AMENDED BUDGET
EXPENDED TO 

DATE REMAINING
PERCENT 

REMAINING
EXPENDITURES:

11 INSTRUCTION 19,637,143.00$  9,028,023.27$    10,609,119.73$  54.03%
12 LIBRARY SERVICES 274,387.00$      122,750.21$      151,636.79$      55.26%
13 CURRICULUM 451,654.00$      269,958.92$      181,695.08$      40.23%
21 INSTRUCTIONAL LEADERSHIP 68,497.00$        34,315.01$        34,181.99$       49.90%
23 SCHOOL ADMIMISTRATION 2,322,962.00$    1,114,928.56$    1,208,033.44$   52.00%
31 GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING 1,015,482.00$    522,939.57$      492,542.43$      48.50%
33 HEALTH SERVICES 355,513.00$      153,636.97$      201,876.03$      56.78%
34 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 1,640,948.00$    804,495.98$      836,452.02$      50.97%
36 EXTRA CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 1,447,420.00$    768,175.87$      679,244.13$      46.93%
41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 1,487,560.00$    757,484.10$      730,075.90$      49.08%
51 PLANT MAINTENANCE & OPERATION 3,578,652.00$    1,593,437.37$    1,985,214.63$   55.47%
52 SECURITY & MONITORING 501,387.00$      139,659.49$      361,727.51$      72.15%
53 DATA PROCESSING 698,283.00$      353,199.32$      345,083.68$      49.42%
71 DEBT SERVICE 1,251,430.50$    628,571.77$      622,858.73$      49.77%
81 FACILITY IMPROVEMENT 4,942,000.00$    4,905,589.27$    36,410.73$       0.74%
93 PAYMENT TO FISCAL AGENTS 18,500.00$        -$                18,500.00$       100.00%
95 PAYMENT TO JJAEP 16,000.00$        16,000.00$       100.00%
99 TAX APPRAISAL 165,000.00$      97,319.13$        67,680.87$       41.02%

TRANSFER TO CONST/FOOD SERVICE -$                -$                -$               0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 39,872,818.50$  21,294,484.81$  18,578,333.69$  46.59%

CELINA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
GENERAL FUND (INCLUDES ATHLETIC, OPERATING)

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
December 31, 2021



AMENDED BUDGET
RECEIVED TO 

DATE REMAINING
PERCENT 

REMAINING
REVENUES:

5751 REVENUE FROM MEALS SERVED 425,000.00$       147,250.73$    277,749.27$    65.35%
5800 STATE REVENUE 41,144.00$         18,384.61$     22,759.39$     55.32%
5900 NATL CHILD NUTRITION 330,000.00$       633,879.24$    (303,879.24)$  -92.08%
7900 DUE FROM OPERATING 206,079.00$       -$              206,079.00$    100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 1,002,223.00$     799,514.58$    202,708.42$    20.23%

AMENDED BUDGET
EXPENDED TO 

DATE REMAINING
PERCENT 

REMAINING
EXPENDITURES:

35 FOOD SERVICES 1,002,223.00$     575,405.07$    426,817.93$    42.59%

CELINA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOOD SERVICE FUND 240

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
AS OF

December 31, 2021



AMENDED BUDGET
RECEIVED TO 

DATE REMAINING REMAINING
REVENUES:

5700 TAXES CURRENT YEAR 10,716,275.00$   5,872,372.75$  4,843,902.25$   45.20%
5700 TAXES PRIOR YEAR 50,000.00$        22,502.93$      27,497.07$       54.99%
5700 PENALTY AND INTEREST 40,000.00$        7,337.17$       32,662.83$       81.66%
5700 LOCAL REVENUE 17,500.00$        17,970.90$      (470.90)$          -2.69%
5800 STATE REVENUE EDA/IFA 9,645.00$          73,117.00$      (63,472.00)$      0.00%
7900 BOND PROCEEDS/PREMIUMS 2,685,554.98$    2,685,554.55$  0.43$              0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 13,518,974.98$   8,678,855.30$  4,840,119.68$   35.80%

AMENDED BUDGET
EXPENDED TO 

DATE REMAINING REMAINING
EXPENDITURES:

6511 BOND PRINCIPAL 2,835,000.00$    2,885,000.00$  (50,000.00)$      -1.76%
6521 BOND INTEREST 10,393,693.00$   3,421,118.76$  6,972,574.24$   67.08%
6599 OTHER DEBT SERVICE FEES 10,000.00$        4,402.72$       5,597.28$         55.97%
6599 BOND SALE FEES 280,281.98$       280,281.98$    -$                0.00%
8900 FLOW THRU -$                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 13,518,974.98$   6,590,803.46$  6,928,171.52$   51.25%

CELINA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
INTEREST AND SINKING FUND 599

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
AS OF

December 31, 2021
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Original Budget Amended Budget Total Expended 
YTD

Current Month 
Expenditure

Encumbered Balance 
% 

Available 
to Use

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
11 Instruction

6100 Payroll Costs 18,282,956.00 18,422,467.00 8,314,718.09 1,297,042.60 10,107,748.91 54.87%
6200 Professional Services 549,150.00 562,650.00 330,054.36 51,038.06 232,595.64 41.34%
6300 Supplies and Materials 524,369.00 527,344.00 259,090.63 18,290.10 33,458.24 234,795.13 44.52%
6400 Other Operating 78,399.00 75,924.00 48,616.68 5,048.86 618.01 26,689.31 35.15%
6600 Capital Outlay 48,758.00 48,758.00 35,893.05 5,099.46 5,574.21 7,290.74 14.95%

Total Instruction 19,483,632.00 19,637,143.00 8,988,372.81 1,376,519.08 39,650.46 10,609,119.73 54.03%

12 Library
6100 Payroll Costs 228,449.00 228,449.00 107,729.73 17,610.49 120,719.27 52.84%
6200 Professional Services 12,888.00 12,888.00 10,759.28 2,128.72 16.52%
6300 Supplies and Materials 9,875.00 9,875.00 1,111.20 8,763.80 88.75%
6400 Other Operating 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 100.00%
6600 Capital Outlay 17,175.00 17,175.00 2,532.96 617.04 14,025.00 81.66%

Total Library 274,387.00 274,387.00 122,133.17 17,610.49 617.04 151,636.79 55.26%

13 Curriculum
6100 Payroll Costs 271,794.00 271,794.00 137,848.39 23,610.82 133,945.61 49.28%
6200 Contracted Services 108,900.00 103,900.00 79,034.22 16,725.00 11,305.00 13,560.78 13.05%
6300 Supplies and Materials 44,325.00 44,325.00 20,083.23 263.50 24.76 24,217.01 54.64%
6400 Other Operating 19,635.00 19,635.00 8,090.10 83.68 1,258.60 10,286.30 52.39%
6600 Capital Outlay 7,000.00 12,000.00 7,514.62 4,800.00 (314.62) -2.62%

Total Library 451,654.00 451,654.00 252,570.56 40,683.00 17,388.36 181,695.08 40.23%

21 Instructional Leadership
6100 Payroll Costs 68,497.00 68,497.00 34,315.01 5,895.92 34,181.99 49.90%

Total Inst Leadership 68,497.00 68,497.00 34,315.01 5,895.92 34,181.99 49.90%

23 School Leadership
6100 Payroll Costs 2,290,743.00 2,290,743.00 1,088,463.97 187,826.64 1,202,279.03 52.48%
6200 Professional Services 5,400.00 5,400.00 1,999.80 3,400.20 62.97%
6300 Supplies and Materials 11,919.00 11,919.00 5,190.98 468.11 6,728.02 56.45%
6400 Other Operating 12,250.00 12,250.00 16,817.85 705.96 (5,273.81) -43.05%
6600 Capital Outlay 2,650.00 2,650.00 1,750.00 900.00 33.96%

Total School Leadership 2,322,962.00 2,322,962.00 1,114,222.60 188,294.75 705.96 1,208,033.44 52.00%

Budgeted/Expended Comparison Summary
DECEMBER 31, 2021
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Original Budget Amended Budget Total Expended 
YTD

Current Month 
Expenditure

Encumbered Balance 
% 

Available 
to Use

Budgeted/Expended Comparison Summary
DECEMBER 31, 2021

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
31 Guidance & Counseling

6100 Payroll Costs 978,432.00 978,432.00 498,079.33 82,587.01 480,352.67 49.09%
6200 Professional Services 6,500.00 6,500.00 13,400.00 5,840.00 (6,900.00) -106.15%
6300 Supplies and Materials 26,350.00 26,350.00 9,959.41 246.33 1,500.83 14,889.76 56.51%
6400 Other Operating 3,700.00 3,700.00 3,700.00 100.00%
6600 Capital Outlay 500.00 500.00 500.00 100.00%

Total Counseling 1,015,482.00 1,015,482.00 521,438.74 88,673.34 1,500.83 492,542.43 48.50%

33 Health Services
6100 Payroll Costs 338,463.00 338,463.00 145,003.43 22,071.35 193,459.57 57.16%
6200 Professional Services 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 (4,000.00) 0.00%
6300 Supplies and Materials 14,250.00 14,250.00 3,836.04 95.00 10,413.96 73.08%
6400 Other Operating 1,800.00 1,800.00 797.50 1,002.50 55.69%
6600 Capital Outlay 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%

Total Health Services 355,513.00 355,513.00 153,636.97 22,166.35 201,876.03 56.78%

34 Pupil Transportation
6100 Payroll Costs 1,350,948.00 1,350,948.00 646,025.45 114,173.95 704,922.55 52.18%
6200 Professional Services 24,000.00 24,000.00 18,291.05 889.04 135.00 5,573.95 23.22%
6300 Supplies and Materials 228,000.00 228,000.00 113,568.69 15,583.45 19,694.43 94,736.88 41.55%
6400 Other Operating 38,000.00 38,000.00 5,321.36 3,536.36 1,460.00 31,218.64 82.15%
6600 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00%

Total Pupil Transport 1,640,948.00 1,640,948.00 783,206.55 134,182.80 21,289.43 836,452.02 50.97%

36 Extra Curricular-Athletics
6200 Professional Services 113,760.00 113,760.00 52,085.42 8,352.36 61,674.58 54.21%
6300 Supplies and Materials 114,090.00 114,090.00 62,413.85 10,122.96 22,127.37 29,548.78 25.90%
6400 Other Operating 72,800.00 72,800.00 36,336.83 11,966.08 4,122.90 32,340.27 44.42%
6600 Capital Outlay 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.00%

Total Extra Curricular 303,150.00 303,150.00 150,836.10 30,441.40 26,250.27 126,063.63 41.58%
36 Extra Curricular

6100 Payroll Costs 960,405.00 960,405.00 439,508.92 69,709.30 520,896.08 54.24%
6200 Professional Services 60,000.00 60,000.00 71,610.86 (2,581.13) (11,610.86) -19.35%
6300 Supplies and Materials 29,005.00 29,005.00 6,714.25 854.60 21,436.15 73.91%
6400 Other Operating 94,860.00 94,860.00 72,400.87 432.00 22,459.13 23.68%
6600 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total Extra Curricular 1,144,270.00 1,144,270.00 590,234.90 67,560.17 854.60 553,180.50 48.34%
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Original Budget Amended Budget Total Expended 
YTD

Current Month 
Expenditure

Encumbered Balance 
% 

Available 
to Use

Budgeted/Expended Comparison Summary
DECEMBER 31, 2021

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
41 General Administration

6100 Payroll Costs 1,048,860.00 1,193,860.00 588,540.89 99,641.02 605,319.11 50.70%
6200 Professional Services 165,000.00 165,000.00 107,463.12 21,796.57 57,536.88 34.87%
6300 Supplies and Materials 18,500.00 18,500.00 8,378.01 1,439.58 10,121.99 54.71%
6400 Other Operating 110,200.00 110,200.00 49,965.56 7,040.63 3,136.52 57,097.92 51.81%
6600 Capital Outlay

Total General Admin 1,342,560.00 1,487,560.00 754,347.58 129,917.80 3,136.52 730,075.90 49.08%

51 Plant Maintenance
6100 Payroll Costs 1,793,852.00 1,793,852.00 843,516.69 139,250.33 950,335.31 52.98%
6200 Professional Services 1,231,800.00 1,231,800.00 611,692.68 90,793.20 620,107.32 50.34%
6300 Supplies and Materials 290,500.00 290,500.00 133,649.61 29,123.76 156,850.39 53.99%
6400 Other Operating 262,500.00 262,500.00 311.72 1,295.00 260,893.28 99.39%
6600 Captl Outly 0.00 0.00 2,971.67 (2,971.67) 0.00%

Total Plant Maintenance 3,578,652.00 3,578,652.00 1,592,142.37 259,167.29 1,295.00 1,985,214.63 55.47%

52 Security and Monitoring
6100 Payroll Costs 375,437.00 375,437.00 92,124.67 14,080.88 283,312.33 75.46%
6200 Professional Services 69,250.00 69,250.00 40,921.29 1,334.00 5,375.00 22,953.71 33.15%
6300 Supplies and Materials 24,700.00 24,700.00 1,198.57 134.66 23,501.43 95.15%
6400 Other Operating 19,000.00 19,000.00 39.96 18,960.04 99.79%
6600 Capital Outlay 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 100.00%

Total Security 501,387.00 501,387.00 134,284.49 15,549.54 5,375.00 361,727.51 72.15%

53 Data Processing
6100 Payroll Costs 454,425.00 454,425.00 213,839.22 36,918.03 240,585.78 52.94%
6200 Professional Services 151,258.00 151,258.00 97,389.58 5,233.63 83.13 53,785.29 35.56%
6300 Supplies and Materials 86,100.00 86,100.00 38,205.75 1,261.83 2,892.65 45,001.60 52.27%
6400 Other Operating 6,500.00 6,500.00 788.99 339.00 5,711.01 87.86%
6600 Capital Outlay

Total Data Processing 698,283.00 698,283.00 350,223.54 43,752.49 2,975.78 345,083.68 49.42%

71 Debt Service
6500 Debt Service 777,825.00 1,251,430.50 628,571.77 4,863.73 622,858.73 49.77%

Total Debt Service 777,825.00 1,251,430.50 628,571.77 4,863.73 622,858.73 49.77%
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Original Budget Amended Budget Total Expended 
YTD

Current Month 
Expenditure

Encumbered Balance 
% 

Available 
to Use

Budgeted/Expended Comparison Summary
DECEMBER 31, 2021

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
81 Facilities and Acquisition

6600 Capital Outlay 45,000.00 4,942,000.00 4,905,589.27 36,410.73 0.74%
Total Facilities 45,000.00 4,942,000.00 4,905,589.27 36,410.73 0.74%

93 Payment to Fiscal Agent
6400 Other Operating 18,500.00 18,500.00 18,500.00 100.00%

Total Fiscal Agent 18,500.00 18,500.00 18,500.00 100.00%

95 Payment to JJAEP
6400 Other Operating 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 100.00%

Total Fiscal Agent 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 100.00%

99 Other Govt Charges
6200 Contracted Services 165,000.00 165,000.00 97,319.13 1,435.67 67,680.87 41.02%

Total Oter Govt Chgs 165,000.00 165,000.00 97,319.13 1,435.67 67,680.87 41.02%

8900 TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Trans Out 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total General Oper. 34,203,702.00$  39,872,818.50$  21,173,445.56$  2,426,713.82$  121,039.25$  18,578,333.69$  46.59%

Fund 240 Food Service
35 Food Service

6100 Payroll Costs 623,123.00 623,123.00 297,209.91 52,054.05 325,913.09 52.30%
6200 Professional Services 20,400.00 20,400.00 12,757.78 1,974.00 7,642.22 37.46%
6300 Supplies and Materials 352,200.00 352,200.00 258,568.38 56,231.06 93,631.62 26.58%
6400 Other Operating 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,869.00 (369.00) -5.68%
6600 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total Food Service 1,002,223.00 1,002,223.00 575,405.07 110,259.11 426,817.93 42.59%

Fund 599 Debt Service
71 Debt Service

6500 Debt Service
Payments to Bond Ag. 10,823,775.00 13,518,974.98 6,590,803.46 6,928,171.52 51.25%
Total Debt Service 10,823,775.00 13,518,974.98 6,590,803.46 6,928,171.52 51.25%



Celina Independent School District
BOND CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT  

2021-2022

Beginning Cash Balance $ 69,527,428.07$   59,988,759.21$   56,008,978.02$   
Independent Bank
RECEIPTS
Interest $ 31,559.86$          23,819.11$          22,554.82$          
Sale of Bonds
Transfers from Texpool
Transfers from Indep. Bank $
Accounts Payable
Total Revenue $ 31,559.86$          23,819.11$          22,554.82$          

DISBURSEMENTS
Transfers to Texpool/Logic $
Construction Payables $ (9,570,228.72)$    (4,003,600.30)$    (5,870,958.42)$    
Total Expenditures $ (9,570,228.72)$    (4,003,600.30)$    (5,870,958.42)$    

Net Change in Cash $ (9,538,668.86)$    (3,979,781.19)$    (5,848,403.60)$    

Ending Cash Balance** $ 59,988,759.21$   56,008,978.02$   50,160,574.42$   

Beginning Cash Balance 30,001,138.22$   30,002,039.72$   30,002,976.92$   
Texpool (Bond Acct.)
RECEIPTS
Interest 901.50$               937.20$               957.09$               
Sale of Bonds
Transfers from Texpool
Transfers from Indep. Bank
Accounts Payable
Total Revenue 901.50$               937.20$               957.09$               

DISBURSEMENTS
Transfers to Texpool/Logic
Construction Payables
Total Expenditures

Net Change in Cash 901.50$               937.20$               957.09$               

Ending Cash Balance** 30,002,039.72$   30,002,976.92$   30,003,934.01$   

Total Bond Funds 89,990,798.93$   86,011,954.94$   80,164,508.43$   

October 2021   
Actual

October 2021   
Actual

November 2021   
Actual

November 2021   
Actual

November 2021   
Actual

November 2021   
Actual



Celina Independnet School District
Interest and Sinking Cash Flow

2021-2022

Beginning Cash Balance-Independent Bk $ 6,255,122.86 6,378,688.50 7,087,577.81

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections $ 120,622.78 642,651.73 5,075,233.24
Interest $ 2,942.86 2,765.58 3,838.82
Transfer from Texpool $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
State Revenue - IFA $ 0.00 63,472.00 0.00
Total Revenue $ 123,565.64 708,889.31 5,079,072.06

DISBURSEMENTS
Bond Payments $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers to Texpool $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers to MMA Independent Bank 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Expenditures $ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Change in Cash 123,565.64 708,889.31 5,079,072.06

Ending Cash Balance - Independent Bk $ 6,378,688.50 7,087,577.81 12,166,649.87

Beginning Cash Balance at Texpool $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Deposits - Transfers In/Int Sale of Bond $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest Earned $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers out (to Indep. Bank better rate) $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ending Cash Balance at Texpool $ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Independent Bank - MMA Investment
Beginning Balance 103,116.75 103,164.92 103,207.32
Deposits 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest 48.17 42.40 43.82
Transfers out 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ending Cash Balance - Ind Bank MMA 103,164.92 103,207.32 103,251.14

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $ 6,481,853.42 7,190,785.13 12,269,901.01

October 2021 
Actual

December 2021 
Actual

November 2021 
Actual



Celina Independent School District
Operating Cash Flow 

2021-2022

Beginning Cash Balance $ 4,506,049.90 4,346,372.35 3,766,872.25

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections $ 314,402.34 1,210,675.59 9,550,940.12
Interest $ 1,943.12 1,665.07 2,706.33
Other Local Revenue $ 499,374.72 25,006.42 15,353.50
State Revenue - Available School $ 44,504.00 44,785.00 104,911.00
State Revenue -Foundation $ 1,636,297.00 867,794.00 0.00
State Revenue - Prior Year $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
State Revenue - Misc $
Federal Program Revenue $ 0.00 21,936.56 204,243.42
Breakfast/Lunch Revenue - Local/Fed $ 233,144.23 220,409.33 189,271.40
Transfers From Texpool $
Total Revenue $ 2,729,665.41 2,392,271.97 10,067,425.77

DISBURSEMENTS
Payroll Net Checks $ -1,545,666.34 -1,543,570.22 -1,539,999.95
Payroll Deductions $ -86,026.45 -88,082.02 -87,124.13
TRS Deposit $ -453,307.49 -459,727.21 -456,146.10
IRS Deposit $ -174,477.69 -174,626.50 -174,868.03
Total Payroll $ -2,259,477.97 -2,266,005.95 -2,258,138.21

Transfers to Texpool $
Transfer to Ind Bank MMA $
Account Payable Expenditures $ -629864.99 -705766.12 -457992.72
Total Expenditures $ -2,889,342.96 -2,971,772.07 -2,716,130.93

Net Change in Cash $ -159,677.55 -579,500.10 7,351,294.84

Ending Cash Balance $ 4,346,372.35 3,766,872.25 11,118,167.09

Beginning Cash Balance at Texpool $ 3,342,706.54 3,342,807.03 3,342,911.47
Deposits - Transfers In $
Interest Earned $ 100.49 104.44 106.65
Transfers out $
Ending Cash Balance at Texpool $ 3,342,807.03 3,342,911.47 3,343,018.12

Beginnin Cash Balance-Ind Bank MMA 2,062,247.88 2,063,211.20 2,064,059.10
Deposits - Transfer In
Interest Earned 963.32 847.90 876.51
Transfers out
Ending Cash Balance-Ind Bank MMA 2,063,211.20 2,064,059.10 2,064,935.61

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $ 9,752,390.58 9,173,842.82 16,526,120.82

December 2021    
Actual 

November 2021    
Actual 

October 2021    
Actual 
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	Agenda
	1. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISH QUORUM
	1.A. Pledge of Allegiance
	1.B. Invocation

	2. INFORMATION/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS
	2.A. 4th Quarter Demographic Report
	4Q21 Celina ISD Report PPT

	2.B. Special Programs Update and Information
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	CELINA PROJECT UPDATE_2022-02

	4. PUBLIC COMMENT
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	5. CLOSED MEETING
	5.A. Safety and Security - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.089, deliberation regarding security devices or security audits. (1) Security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology; (2) network security information as described by Section 2059.055 (b); or (3) the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices.
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